benefits for the States in which IDX operates which have seen a 9.7% revenue increase in weighted average benefits paid,
reflecting IDX’s growth off a higher base in the prior year compared to Medicare.

OPERATING EXPENDITURE

When compared to FY23 as a percentage of revenue:

• Consumables were slightly higher, reflecting higher modality mix.

• Labour costs were slightly lower, despite inflation and radiologist demand vs supply cost pressures present in the industry, reflecting disciplined
management of labour costs.

• Equipment costs were slightly lower, reflecting the timing of warranty periods and maintenance profile of capital equipment.

• Occupancy costs increased by 30 basis points, due to the inflationary impact of CPI increases, utilities costs and adjustments to the makegood
provision in FY23.

• Technology costs increased by 40 basis points, reflecting higher spend on cyber security and investments in platforms.

• Other costs decreased by 70 basis points, reflecting a continued focus on discretionary cost discipline and some fixed cost leverage.

11

Operating expenses decreased by 20 basis points as a percentage of revenue

% of Group Revenue
AUD �m FY24 FY23 Var. (�) Var. (%) FY24 FY23
Consumables 22.9 21.0 1.9 8.9% 4.9% 4.8%
Labour(1) 293.5 276.0 17.5 6.3% 62.5% 62.6%
Equipment 15.8 15.6 0.2 1.3% 3.4% 3.5%
Occupancy 9.9 7.8 2.1 27.8% 2.1% 1.8%
Technology 15.4 12.9 2.5 19.2% 3.3% 2.9%
Other expenses 20.7 22.3 (1.6) (7.2%) 4.4% 5.1%
Operating expenses 378.2 355.6 22.6 6.4% 80.5% 80.7%
1) Excludes $2.7m of labour costs directly attributable to, or resulting from non-operating transaction, restructuring and integration activities (FY23: $1.4m).  Refer to page

28 for a full reconciliation of Statutory NPAT to Operating NPAT and Reported EBITDA to Operating EBITDA.

CAPITAL MANAGEMENT

• FY24 net debt of $183.5m(1) (FY23: $194.5m), being 2.6x(2) EBITDA prior to non-
operating transactions at 30 June 2024 (FY23: 2.9x(2)) on a pre-AASB 16 basis.

• Significant liquidity headroom of $128.5m(1) available under the Group’s
committed debt facilities of $353.7m (subject to banking facility financial